Advance from customers  2.89  212.36  -   -   -   -
Net exposure (A - B)  47.69  3,505.21  4.74  408.40  0.26  5.13

As at 31st March 2020 USD INR EUR INR  AED  INR
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables  64.54  4,789.39  6.43  533.05  -   -
Advance given to suppliers  3.11  224.08  -   -   2.62  48.99
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables  4.20  3,129.53  -   -   -   -
Net exposure (A - B)  63.45  1,883.94  6.43  533.05  2.62  48.99

	 The following significant exchange rates have been applied in respective year:
Particulars Exchange rate as on

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20
USD  73.50 75.39
EUR  86.10 83.05
AED  19.94 20.44

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at
March 31 2020 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

	 Trade Receivable & advance given to suppliers

	 Impact on profit or loss due to 3 % increase / (decrease) in currency
Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
USD  105.16  (105.16)  56.52  (56.52)
EUR  12.25  (12.25)  15.99  (15.99)
AED  0.15  (0.15)  1.47  (1.47)

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

150	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
B.	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables
from customers and investment in securities.

	 a.	  Trade receivables

		  The Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each
customer. The demographics of the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in

[…]

Term loans- from banks  -   125.57  -   125.57

	 D.	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

	 I. 	 Interest rate risk expousre

		  The Exposure of the borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are included
in the table below.As at the end of the reporting period the following weighted average interest rate
on the borrowings.

` In lakhs
Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Weighted
average

Interest rate

Balance % of Total
Loans

Weighted
average

Interest rate

Balance % of Total
Loans

Bank Overdrafts , Bank
Loan
The percentage of
total loans shows the
proportion of loans that
are currently at weighted
average in relation to
the total amount of
borrowings.

9.87%  2,299.67  100 9.85%  1,733.81  100

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21	 153

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	 II.	 Sensitivity
		  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowingsas a result  of changes in

interest rate.In interest rate risk note we have considered impact on profit after tax.
` In lakhs

Particulars Impact on Profit after tax
31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Interest rate - Increase by 100 Basis Points  17.21  12.97
Interest rate - Decrease by 100 Basis Points  (17.21)  (12.97)

Note 26: Assets Pledged/ Mortgaged/Hypothecated as security

	 The carrying amounts of assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security for current and non-current borrowings
are:

` In lakhs
Particulars As at

31 March 2021
As at

31 March 2020
Current Financial Assets
First Charge
Book debts  9,636.39  7,702.14
Stock of raw material  1,457.42  1,158.44
Stock of work in progress  764.60  603.08
Stock of finished goods  934.85  1,130.07
Stock of traded goods  803.50  470.85
Stock of packaging material  32.92  54.86
Total current assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  13,629.68  11,119.44
Non-current
First Charge
Freehold land  3.75  3.75
Leasehold land  192.78  194.88
Factory building  840.37  883.32
Administrative building  10.75  12.31
Furniture and fixtures  -   0.05
Office premises  229.28  238.89
Office equipments  1.05  2.30
Plant & machinery  1,484.61  1,619.47
Electrical installation  47.42  59.47
Total non-current assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  2,810.01  3,014.44
Total assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  16,439.69  14,133.88

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

154	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
27	 Capital Management

	 For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity
reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholder value.
The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic
environment and the requirements of the financial statements.

	 The company monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total capital plus debt.

[…]

Advance from customers  2.89  212.36  -   -   -   -
Net exposure (A - B)  47.69  3,505.21  4.74  408.40  0.26  5.13
As at 31st March 2020 USD INR EUR INR  AED  INR
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables  64.54  4,789.39  6.43  533.05  -   -
Advance given to suppliers  3.11  224.08  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables  4.20  312.96  -   -   2.62  48.99
Net exposure (A - B)  63.45  4,700.51  6.43  533.05  (2.62)  (48.99)

	 The following significant exchange rates have been applied in respective year:
Particulars Exchange rate as on

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20
USD  73.50 75.39
EUR  86.10 83.05
AED  19.94 20.44

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at
March 31 2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases..

	 Trade Receivable & advance given to suppliers

	 Impact on profit or loss due to 3 % increase / (decrease) in currency
Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
USD  105.16  (105.16)  141.02  (141.02)
EUR  12.25  (12.25)  15.99  (15.99)
AED  0.15  (0.15)  (1.47)  1.47

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

208	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

Consolidate Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
B.	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the group’s receivables from customers
and investment in securities.

	 a.	  Trade receivables

		  The group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each
customer. The demographics of the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in

[…]

4.27  1.45  82.73  88.45

	 D.	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

	 I. 	 Interest rate risk expousre

		  The Exposure of the borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are included
in the table below.As at the end of the reporting period the following weighted average interest rate
on the borrowings.

` In lakhs
Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Weighted
average

Interest rate

Balance % of Total
Loans

Weighted
average

Interest rate

Balance % of Total
Loans

Bank Overdrafts , Bank
Loan
The percentage of
total loans shows the
proportion of loans that
are currently at weighted
average in relation to
the total amount of
borrowings.

9.87%  2,299.67  100 9.85%  1,733.81  100

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21	 211

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

Consolidate Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	 II.	 Sensitivity
		  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowingsas a result  of changes in

interest rate.In interest rate risk note we have considered impact on profit after tax.

Particulars Impact on Profit after tax
31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Interest rate - Increase by 100 Basis Points  17.21  12.97
Interest rate - Decrease by 100 Basis Points  (17.21)  (12.97)

Note 26: Assets Pledged/ Mortgaged/Hypothecated as security

	 The carrying amounts of assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security for current and non-current borrowings
are:

` In lakhs
Particulars As at

31 March 2021
As at

31 March 2020
Current Financial Assets
First Charge
Book debts  9,636.39  7,702.14
Stock of raw material  1,457.42  1,158.44
Stock of work in progress  764.60  603.08
Stock of finished goods  934.85  1,130.07
Stock of traded goods  803.50  470.85
Stock of packaging material  32.92  54.86
Total current assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  13,629.68  11,119.44

Non-current

First Charge

Freehold land  3.75  3.75

Leasehold land  774.92  786.93

Factory building  840.37  883.32

Administrative building  10.75  12.31

Furniture and fixtures  -   0.05

Office premises  229.28  238.89

Office equipments  1.05  2.30

Plant & machinery  1,484.62  1,619.48

Electrical installation  47.42  59.47

Total non-current assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  3,392.16  3,606.50

Total assets mortgaged/hypothecated as security  17,021.84  14,725.94

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

212	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

Consolidate Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
27	 Capital Management

	 For the purposes of the group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity
reserves. The primary objective of the group’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholder value. The
group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment
and the requirements of the financial statements.

	 The group monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total capital plus debt.